13.1 The initial scope of services under this Agreement shall be for the Firm to provide all services 

regarding the defense of the case of John Pata, et. al v. Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Case No. 

502021CA011838XXXMB. 

13.2 The Town agrees to compensate the Firm at the hourly rate of two-hundred and seventy-five dollars 

($275.00) per hour for the Firm’s attorneys and one-hundred and seventy-five dollars ($175) per hour for 

the Firm’s paralegals.  The Town shall not reimburse the Firm for any additional costs incurred as a direct 

or indirect result of the Firm providing services to the Town under this Agreement, except for those costs 

allowed under paragraph 13.7.